Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 118)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of Cosmos Machinery Enterprises Limited ("Company") will be held at the 10/F, Billion Plaza 2, No. 10 Cheung Yue Street, Cheung Sha Wan, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Friday, 28 July 2017 at 9:30 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following resolution as an ordinary resolutions

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

(a) the conditional real estate transfer contract dated 4th July 2017 (the "Transfer Contract") entered into between Dongguan Resident Representative Office of MS PLASTICORP (科克群島群力實業有限公司*東莞代表處), the resident representative office of MS PLASTICORP, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company in Dongguan City of the PRC, as the vendor, and Dongguan City Dingtong Precision Metal Co., Limited* (東莞市鼎通精密五金有限公司) as the purchaser relating to the proposed disposal of the land use right to a piece of land situated at Tanggukeng, Yinzhuling, Zhouwu Village, Dongcheng District, Dongguan City in the PRC (中國東莞市東城區周屋村銀珠岭塘古坑地段) together with the buildings and the facilities erected on the same (a copy of the Transfer Contract marked "A" has been produced to the meeting and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder and all other matters of and incidental thereto or in connection therewith be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;

(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company, among other matters, to sign, seal, execute, perfect, deliver, do or to authorise signing, executing, perfecting and delivering and doing all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things as he/she may in his/her discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to and implement the terms of the Transfer Contract and to make and agree such variations of a minor or non-material nature in or to the terms of the Transfer Contract as he/she may in his/her discretion consider to be desirable and in the interests of the Company."

By order of the Board

Cosmos Machinery Enterprises Limited

TANG To

Chairman

Hong Kong, 12 July 2017

* For indentification purpose

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 10/F, Billion Plaza 2 No. 10 Cheung Yue Street Cheung Sha Wan Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting (or at any adjournment thereof) is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the above meeting (or at any adjournment thereof), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the above meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practise in Hong Kong), must be deposited with the Company at 10/F, Billion Plaza 2, No. 10 Cheung Yue Street, Cheung Sha Wan, Kowloon, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the above meeting or any adjournment thereof.

- 4. For the purpose of determination of entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM to be held on Friday, 28 July 2017, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 25 July 2017 to Friday, 28 July 2017, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Secretaries Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 24 July 2017.
- 5. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be) should he so wish.
- 6. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises nine directors, of which three are executive directors, namely Mr. Tang To, Mr. Wong Yiu Ming and Mr. Tang Yu, Freeman, two are non-executive directors, namely Mr. Kan Wai Wah and Mr. Qu Jinping and four are independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. Yeung Shuk Fan, Mr. Cheng Tak Yin, Mr. Ho Wei Sem and Mr. Huang Zhi Wei.